 2018 Microchip Technology Inc. DS00002750A-page  1
INTRODUCTION
The USB-to-GPIO bridging feature of Microchip’s USB70xx family of hubs provides system designers expanded system
control and potential BOM reductions. General Purpose Input/Outputs (GPIOs) may be used for any general 3.3V-level
digital control and input functions.
Commands may be sent from the USB Host to the internal Hub Feature Controller (HFC) device in the Microchip hub
to perform the following functions:
• Set the direction of the GPIO (input or output)

GPIO Configuration Register Map
TABLE 10: CONFIGURATION REGISTER MEMORY MAP
Address Name R/W Function Default
BF80 0908 PIO96_OEN R/W PIO[95:64] Output Enable Register 00h
BF80 0918 PIO96_IEN R/W PIO[95:64] Input Enable Register 00h
BF80 0928 PIO96_OUT R/W PIO[95:64] Output State Register 00h
BF80 0938 PIO96_IN R PIO[95:64] Input State Register 00h
BF80 0948 PIO96_PUE R/W PIO[95:64] Pull-up Enable Register 00h
BF80 0958 PIO96_PDE R/W PIO[95:64] Pulldown Enable Register 00h
Register Definitions
TABLE 11: PIO[95:64] OUTPUT ENABLE REGISTER
PIO96_OEN
(BF80 0908h)
PIO[95:64] Output Enable Register
Bit Name R/W Description
31 GPIO_95_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO95 as an output.
30 GPIO_94_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO94 as an output.
29 GPIO_93_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO93 as an output.
28 GPIO_92_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO92 as an output.
27 GPIO_91_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO91 as an output.
26 GPIO_90_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO90 as an output.
25:20 Reserved R Reserved
19 GPIO_83_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO83 as an output.
18 GPIO_82_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO82 as an output.
17:15 Reserved R Reserved
14 GPIO_78_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO78 as an output.
13 Reserved R Reserved
12 GPIO_76_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO76 as an output.
11:8 Reserved R Reserved
7 GPIO_71_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO71 as an output.
6 GPIO_70_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO70 as an output.
5 GPIO_69_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO69 as an output.
4 GPIO_68_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO68 as an output.
3 GPIO_67_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO67 as an output.
2 GPIO_66_OE R/W Set bit to enable GPIO66 as an output.
1:0 Reserved R Reserved
Note: BF80_0908h: GPIO66-71; BF80_0909h: GPIO76-78; BF80_090Ah: GPIO82-83; BF80_090Bh: GPIO
90-92
TABLE 12: PIO[95:64] INPUT ENABLE REGISTER